138

60 Restatement of prior year’s financial statements

The International Accounting Standard 21, The Effect of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates,
provides guidance on the translation of the financial statements of a foreign subsidiary prepared in
a currency other than the presentation currency of the Group.

The consolidated financial statement for the year ended 2014 were revised to ensure full
compliance with the tenets of IAS 21.

Also, certain consolidation mechanics of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December,
2014 were revised to comply with the requirements of IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements.

The amendments arising from the above issues have been effected by restating the affected
financial statements’ line items for the prior period. The following table summarises the impact of
these corrections on the entity’s consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2014

As previously
reported

Group

Restated
Group

 Notes  2014  2014

ASSETS  N'000  Adjustments N'000

Cash and cash equivalents 5 3,701,179  -  3,701,179

Financial assets;

   At Fair value through profit or loss 6 (a)  670,603   60,160   730,763

   Available for sale 6 (b) 1,660,573   (88,149) 1,572,424

   Held to maturity 6 (c)  357,822  -   357,822

   Loans and receivables 6 (d)  356,272   (6,885)  349,387

Trade receivables 7  622,583   37,042   659,625

Reinsurance assets 8 2,902,473  1  2,902,474

Deferred acquisition costs 9  255,003  -   255,003

Other receivables and prepayments 16  637,587  (602,622) 34,965

Loans and advances 10 1,280,000   (1,119,456)  160,544

Non-current assets held for sale 11 23,379,382   (20,099,382) 3,280,000

Investment property 13  207,249   22,705,695   22,912,944

Deferred income tax 26 (b)  239,821  (113,753)  126,068

Intangible assets 14 6,830,560   (6,588,448)  242,112

Property plant and equipment 15 1,274,463  5,385,133 6,659,596

Statutory deposits  18  521,403   (1,020)  520,383

TOTAL ASSETS  44,896,973   (431,684) 44,465,289

For the year ended 31 December 2015

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

139

61 Restatement of prior year’s financial statements (cont’d)

As
previously

reported
Group

Restated
Group

  2014  2014

LIABILITIES  N'000  Adjustments N'000

Insurance contract liabilities 19 11,071,751  -   11,071,751

Investment contract liabilities 20 11,312,040  (109,075)  11,202,965

Trade payable 21 1,039,580  1,039,580

Other payables and accruals 22 2,987,648  (65,360) 2,922,288

Placement from other banks 23 -  -  -

Income tax payable 24
(b)

1,581,045   (2,391) 1,578,654

Dividend payable 25 43,626   (27,814) 15,812

Deferred tax liabilities 26
(a)

1,534,991   (80,241) 1,454,750

Deposit for shares 27 29,301  1,134,200  1,163,501

Loans and borrowings 28 1,969,821   533,174  2,502,995

TOTAL LIABILITIES  31,569,803  1,382,493 32,952,296

NET ASSETS  13,327,170   (1,814,177)  11,512,993

EQUITY
Share capital 27 7,115,619  -  7,115,619

Share premium 28 8,530,781  -  8,530,781

Assets revaluation reserve 29 6,050,634   (1,443,629) 4,607,005

Fair value reserve 30  739,474  (266,148)  473,326

Contingency reserve 31 2,904,908  (136,174) 2,768,734

Capital reserve 32 70,424   (15,042) 55,382

Retained earnings 33 (12,293,422) (446,944) (12,740,365)

Foreign exchange reserve 34 (553,478)   799,810   246,332

Statutory (regulatory) reserve 35  590,949  (466,345)  124,604

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS  13,155,889   (1,974,472)  11,181,418

NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST 36  171,281   160,294   331,575

  13,327,170   (1,814,178) 11,512,993

62 Contravention of Laws and Regulations

During the year, the Company contravened section 2.19. (a) of the 2015 prudential guidelines for
Insurers and Reinsurers of National Insurance Commission of Nigeria and a penalty of N1,590,000
was paid. Also PENCOM imposed an interest charge of N364,897,000 for non-remittance of
employee and employer pension contribution for the period 2004 to 2014 which is in violation of
S.11 (6) of the Pension Reform Act 2014.

63  Events after reporting date

The following non-adjusting events occurred subsequent to the reporting date of these financial